applicable notices, regulations and guidance from HUD in the pursuit of encouraging the 
development of affordable rental housing; and 

WHEREAS, to further its goal to increase the supply of Affordable Housing within 
the City of Fresno, the CITY desires to assist the DEVELOPER by providing a Four Million 
Two Hundred Fifty Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Four Dollars and 76/100 
($4,250,164.76) CDBG Loan (Loan) to the Developer, at 2% interest for a period of fifty-
five years for Eligible acquisition Costs, as identified in EXHIBIT “C” – Budget, to be 
secured by the underlying Property and the Affordable Housing covenants attached as 
EXHIBIT “D” – Exemplar Declaration of Restriction, and Note, Exemplar Notes attached

[...]

1.14 Event of Default shall have the meaning assigned to such term under 
Section 8.1 hereunder.  

1.15 CDBG Funds or Funds means the federal Community Development Block 
Grant Program monies consisting of the Loan, in an amount not to exceed the sum of 
Four Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Four Dollars and 76/100 
($4,250,164.76) to be used for eligible property acquisition costs.   

1.16 Funding Sources means the CITY’s CDBG Funds, HOME-ARP funds, 
Homekey Program funds, and any other funds that may become available to the Project. 

1.17 Hazardous Materials means any hazardous or toxic substances, materials,